459
A Study of Sago Fine Waste (SFW) as a Pozzolanic Material in Cement Bricks with
Different Water-Cement Ratio
Norhayati Abd Wahaba, Suraya Hani Adnana*, Mazizah Ezdiani Mohamadb, Mohamad Hairi Osmana and Mohamad Nor Akasyah Wahee
Anuarc
aDepartment of Civil Engineering Technology, Faculty of Engineering Technology, Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia, Higher Education
Hub, 84600 Pagoh, Muar, Johor, Malaysia
bDepartment of Civil Engineering, Faculty of Engineering Technology, University of Technology Sarawak, 96000 Sibu, Sarawak, Malaysia

(%)
Water-
cement 0.5
Cement
(%)
SFW
(%)
Water-
cement 0.6
Cement
(%)
SFW
(%)
SFW0W0.4 100 0 SFW0W0.5 100 0 SFW0W0.6 100 0
SFW5W0.4 95 5 SFW5W0.5 95 5 SFW5W0.6 95 5
SFW10W0.4 90 10 SFW10W0.5 90 10 SFW10W0.6 90 10
SFW15W0.4 85 15 SFW15W0.5 85 15 SFW15W0.6 85 15
SFW20W0.4 80 20 SFW20W0.5 80 20 SFW20W0.6 80 20
SFW25W0.4 75 25 SFW25W0.5 75 25 SFW25W0.6 75 25
International Journal of Nanoelectronics and Materials (IJNeaM)
462
3.2 Compressive Strength
The brick strength for brick is shown in Figure 5. The

bricks for classes 1 and 2, while 10-15% could produce
bricks for load-bearing internal and non-loading partition
walls. However, more than 20% of the SFW was
unsuitable for construction because its strength value was
below 1.4 N/mm2. The resulting pattern demonstrated
that the brick is weaker the higher the SFW replacement.
Resources made from agro-waste like Palm Oil Fuel Ash
(POFA) [20][26], Oil Palm Empty Fruit Bunches (EFB)
[27], coconut fibre [28], Sugarcane Bagasse Ash (SBA)
[29], and Rice Husk Ash (RHA) [16, 30, 31] produced
comparable results.
Figure 5 Compressive strength graph of different water-cement
ratio
3.3 Water Absorption
According to Figure 6, the control brick with such a water
content of 0.4 (SFW0W0.4) absorbed water at a rate of
12.06%., whereas the control brick with a water-cement
ratio of 0.5 (SFW0W0.5) was 11.97% and for 0.6
(SFW0W0.6) was 11.93%. The percentage of water
absorption showed a linear increase after an increase in
SFW. The maximal water absorption is 18.28% for
SFW25W0.5. The water absorption rate increased from